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Bermaz Auto 
Speed bump ahead  

Financial highlights 

FYE Apr      2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F 

Revenue (RMm) 3,541 3,940 3,433 3,781 4,048 

Core net profit (RMm)  305.8   351.0   222.1   255.2   298.3  

Core EPS (Sen)  26.3   30.2   19.1   22.0   25.7  

EPS growth (%)  97.2   14.8   (36.7)  14.9   16.9  

DPS (Sen) 22.0  26.0  19.0  19.0  20.0  

Core PE (x)  7.8   6.8   10.7   9.3   7.9  

Div yield (%)  10.8   12.7   9.3   9.3   9.8  

ROE (%)  43.7   44.3   26.3   29.3   33.4  

Net Gearing (%) Net Cash Net Cash Net Cash Net Cash Net Cash 

PBV(x)  3.1   2.9   2.7   2.7   2.6  

Source: Company, CIMB Securities 
  

BAuto’s core net profit slid 55% yoy, but still declared 10 sen DPS in 2QFY4/25 

BAuto’s 2QFY4/25 core net profit fell by 55% yoy, primarily due to lower sales volumes for 

its Mazda and Kia marque domestic operations, impacted by intensifying competition in the 

automotive industry, especially with the entry of new Chinese players. Mazda and Kia sales 

volumes declined by 39% and 55% yoy, respectively. Despite the weaker earnings, BAuto 

declared a total DPS of 10 sen for the quarter, consisting of a 3 sen second interim DPS and 

a 7 sen special DPS. According to BAuto, the special dividend was largely attributed to a 

special payout from its 30%-owned associate, Mazda Malaysia Sdn Bhd (MMSB). To recap, 

we previously estimated that MMSB was considering a special dividend of RM200–300m, 

given its minimal capital expenditure requirements and strong financial position (with 

RM668m in cash reserves and no borrowings as of the fiscal year-end in Mar 2024). 

Therefore, we view the special dividend payout from MMSB as a positive catalyst for the 

stock. Overall, BAuto declared a higher 13.5 sen DPS in 1HFY24, compared with the 10 sen 

DPS in 1HFY23.  

1HFY25 revenue and core net profit fell 29% and 42% yoy, respectively  

Revenue dropped 29% yoy in 1HFY4/25 owing to lower sales volume from Malaysia and the 

Philippines. Total sales volume in 1HFY25 dropped 30% yoy to 8,932 units. The group 

attributed the lower sales volume in the Malaysian market to increasing competition from 

other distributors and lower new orders replenishment following the high fulfilment of Mazda 

3 orders in 1HFY24. Overall, core net profit slipped 42% yoy in 1HFY25. 

FY25–27F net profit revised down 12–24% on lower sales volume forecast 

We are revising our FY25–27F net profit forecasts downwards by 12–24% to reflect a lower 

sales volume assumption, particularly for Mazda. We now project Mazda sales volume in 

Malaysia to decline by 19% yoy to 15,000 units. However, we still expect Kia sales volume 

to grow in FY4/25F, albeit at a slower rate, driven by the upcoming launch of the Kia 

Sportage. The group recently opened booking registrations for the Kia Sportage and plans 

to launch the locally assembled vehicle in Jan 2025. We estimate the pricing for the new 

Sportage to range between RM147,000 and RM187,000. We expect the Kia Sportage to 

become a new volume driver for BAuto in FY4/26F. We project Kia sales volume to grow 

from 1,900 units in FY4/24 to 2,600/4,000/4,500 units in FY25/26/27F, respectively.   

 

Bermaz Auto (BAuto)’s 1HFY4/25 results missed expectations at 37%/38% of 

our/consensus estimates, respectively. Core net profit slipped 55% yoy in 2QFY25 

owing to lower-than-expected Mazda and Kia sales volumes. Despite this, BAuto 

declared a higher 10 sen DPS in the quarter (vs. 5 sen in 2QFY24). We cut our EPS 

forecast by 12–24% to reflect a wider decline in BAuto’s sales volume forecast amid 

rising competition in the SUV and EV segments. We downgrade the stock to Hold 

with a lower TP of RM2.10, based on a lower 8.6x CY26F P/E (1 s.d. below mean). 
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Hold (from Buy) 
Price 
RM2.04 

Target Price 
RM2.10 (from RM2.90)  

 

Market Data 

Bloomberg Code BAUTO MK 

No. of shares (m) 1,162.2 

Market cap (RMm) 2,414.7 
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Meanwhile, the group delivered 156 units of the XPeng G6 EV in 2QFY4/25. We understand 

the group has secured at least 450 bookings for this model since its launch in Aug 2024, and 

sales remains on track to the target for FY4/25F. Beyond the Kia Sportage, the group is also 

preparing to launch three new Mazda models — the Mazda CX-60, CX-80, and CX-5 MS 

Limited Edition — as well as one new XPeng model, the G9 SUV. 

In addition, BAuto was recently awarded the distributorship for the Deepal EV in Malaysia. 

Deepal, an EV brand under the China-based Changan Automobile Group, is set to introduce 

three new EV models in Malaysia — the S07, S05, and E07 — beginning in the second half 

of CY25F.     

Downgrade BAuto from Buy to Hold with a lower RM2.10 TP, based on lower 8.6x P/E 

We expect BAuto’s FY25F core EPS to decline 37% yoy, following successive record net 

profit deliveries in FY23 and FY24. Post earnings revision, we downgrade our rating on 

BAuto from Buy to Hold with a lower target price of RM2.10 (versus RM2.90 previously). We 

also roll over our valuation to end-2025. We pegged our valuation to a lower 8.6x P/E, based 

1 s,d, below its historical mean P/E, versus 10.9x previously (0.5 s.d. below mean). The stock 

trades at 9.3x CY25F P/E, which is close to 1 s.d. below the mean. Despite the weaker 

earnings outlook, BAuto still offers an attractive dividend yield of 9.3% in FY25–26F, 

supported by a net cash position of RM184m (RM0.16/share) as of 31 Oct 2024. We believe 

BAuto is still well-positioned to benefit from Kia’s strategic expansion in Asia Pacific through 

its domestic vehicle assembly and ASEAN export programme. 

Potential catalysts and risks 

Potential re-rating catalysts include acquisition of new EV marque distributorships, 

implementation of new localisation programmes, strengthening of the ringgit, and special 

dividend from MMSB. Key risks to our Buy call include a delay in rollout of the new CKD 

programme, deterioration in consumer sentiment following diesel subsidy removal, and 

unfavourable forex movements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 1: Sector comparison 

 

Source: Company, CIMB Securities 

FYE Apr (RM m)                                       2QFY25 2QFY24 yoy % 1QFY25 qoq % 2QFY25 2QFY24 yoy % Prev.

chg chg Cum Cum chg FY25F

Revenue 647        1,007      (35.8)       846         (23.6)       1,493         2,096       (28.8)     3,645       

Operating costs (586)       (892)        (34.3)       (754)        (22.3)       (1,340)        (1,843)      (27.3)     (3,239)      

EBITDA 61          115         (47.1)       92           (33.5)       152.9         253.3       (39.7)     406          

EBITDA margin (%) 9.4        11.5       10.9        10.2          12.1        11.1        

Depn & amort. (6.7)        (7.4)         (9.1)        (6.2)         8.0         (13.0)          (13.5)        (3.6)       (27.9)        

EBIT 54.3       107.9      (49.7)       85.6        (36.6)       139.9         239.9       (41.7)     378          

Interest expense (2.4)        (2.0)         19.8        (1.1)         128.2      (3.5)           (3.8)          (8.4)       (6.3)          

Interest & invt inc 2.4         2.9          (16.5)       1.9          26.0        4.4            6.1           (28.4)     10.4         

Associates 3.4         14.4        (76.4)       10.7        (68.4)       14.1           23.0         (38.6)     40.0         

Exceptionals (0.7)        (0.4)         > 100 0.6          > 100 (0.1)           (1.7)          (93.3)     -           

Pretax profit 57.1       122.8      (53.6)       97.8        (41.6)       154.8         263.5       (41.2)     422          

Tax (14.3)      (27.1)       (47.1)       (22.4)       (36.0)       (36.7)          (59.9)        (38.7)     (107.1)      

Tax rate (%) 25.1      22.1       22.9        23.7          22.7        25.4        

Minority interests (2.4)        (5.6)         (58.0)       (5.2)         (54.2)       (7.5)           (13.3)        (43.5)     (23.9)        

Net profit 40.3       90.1        (55.2)       70.2        (42.5)       110.6         190.3       (41.9)     291          

Core net profit 41.0       90.5        (54.7)       69.7        (41.1)       110.7         192.0       (42.4)     291          

EPS (sen) 3.5         7.8          (55.2)       6.0          (42.6)       9.5            16.4         (41.9)     25.4         

Core EPS (sen) 3.5         7.8          (54.7)       6.0          (41.1)       9.5            16.5         (42.4)     25.4         

Net DPS (sen) 10.0       5.0          100.0      3.5          185.7      13.5           10.0         35.0      22.0         
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Exhibit 2: BAuto’s annual sales volume actual and forecasts (FY25–27F) 

 

Source: Company, CIMB Securities 

Exhibit 3: Earnings revision 

 

Source: Company, CIMB Securities 

Exhibit 4: BAuto’s 1-year forward P/E (x) 

 

Source: Company, CIMB Securities 
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 FYE Apr 

(RM m) FY25F FY26F FY27F FY25F FY26F FY27F FY25F FY26F FY27F

Turnover 3,645 4,011 4,271 3,433 3,781 4,048 -5.8% -5.7% -5.2%

EBITDA 406 444 470 313 360 419 -22.9% -19.0% -10.9%

EBIT 378 416 443 285 332 391 -24.6% -20.3% -11.7%

Pretax profit 422 466 499 324 375 440 -23.3% -19.5% -11.8%

Net profit 291 319 341 222 255 298 -23.6% -20.0% -12.4%

EPS (sen) 25 27 29 19 22 26 -23.6% -20.0% -12.4%

 Previous earnings forecast  Revised earnings forecast  Changes (%) 
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Income Statement  

FYE Apr (RMm)    2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F 

Revenue  3,540.6   3,940.3   3,433.3   3,780.9   4,048.1  

EBITDA   400.3   463.0   312.6   359.5   419.1  

Depreciation/Amortisation  (23.4)  (26.8)  (27.9)  (27.9)  (28.1) 

Operating income (EBIT)  376.8   436.2   284.8   331.6   391.0  

Other income & associates  41.1   50.0   35.0   40.0   45.0  

Net interest  5.4   3.0   3.9   3.5   4.1  

Exceptional items  -     -     -     -     -    

Pretax profit  423.3   489.1   323.7   375.1   440.1  

Taxation   (94.0)  (111.4)  (82.2)  (95.7)  (112.2) 

Minorities/pref dividends   (23.5)  (26.7)  (19.4)  (24.2)  (29.6) 

Net profit  305.8   351.0   222.1   255.2   298.3  

Core net profit  305.8   351.0   222.1   255.2   298.3  

 

Balance Sheet  

FYE Apr (RMm)    2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F 

Fixed assets  44.6   41.3   118.8   105.9   92.8  

Intangible assets  0.5   0.5   0.5   0.5   0.5  

Other long-term assets  493.4   568.1   589.1   636.4   667.8  

Total non-current assets  538.5   609.9   708.4   742.8   761.1  

Cash & equivalent  537.6   364.8   407.4   415.9   463.6  

Stock   503.9   687.1   598.7   659.3   705.9  

Trade debtors  207.8   196.5   171.2   188.6   201.9  

Other current assets  0.3   3.5   3.5   3.5   3.5  

Total current assets  1,249.6   1,251.9   1,180.8   1,267.2   1,374.9  

Trade creditors  360.1   350.9   305.8   336.7   360.5  

Short-term borrowings  99.9   62.5   62.5   62.5   62.5  

Other current liabilities  142.8   147.0   153.8   160.6   167.4  

Total current liabilities  602.9   560.4   522.1   559.8   590.4  

Long-term borrowings  -     -     -     -     -    

Other long-term liabilities  343.7   387.3   387.3   441.2   465.3  

Total long-term liabilities  343.7   387.3   387.3   441.2   465.3  

Shareholders’ funds  764.9   821.2   867.6   872.5   914.3  

Minority interests  76.6   92.9   112.2   136.5   166.0  

 

Cash flow Statement  

FYE Apr (RMm)  2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F 

Pretax profit  423.3   489.1   323.7   375.1   440.1  

Depreciation/Amortisation  23.4   26.8   27.9   27.9   28.1  

Net change in working capital  -     -     -     -     -    

Others   (333.6)  (320.4)  (117.5)  (132.6)  (152.8) 

Cash flow from operations  113.2   195.5   234.0   270.4   315.4  

Capital expenditure  0.5   0.9   -     -     -    

Net investments & sale of fixed assets  0.5   (12.0)  -     -     -    

Others   1.7   2.8   (9.8)  (4.6)  (3.4) 

Cash flow from investing  2.7   (8.3)  (9.8)  (4.6)  (3.4) 

Debt raised/(repaid)  (100.0)  (37.5)  -     -     -    

Equity raised/(repaid)  -     -     -     -     -    

Dividends paid   (154.0)  (297.7)  (175.3)  (250.5)  (256.8) 

Others   (14.6)  (26.2)  (6.3)  (6.9)  (7.5) 

Cash flow from financing  (268.7)  (361.4)  (181.6)  (257.4)  (264.3) 

Net cash flow  (152.8)  (174.1)  42.6   8.5   47.7  

Cash b/f  694.3   537.5   364.8   407.4   415.9  

Cash c/f  537.5   364.8   407.4   415.9   463.6  

           

 

Key Ratios 

FYE Apr    2023 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F 

Revenue growth (%)  52.4   11.3   (12.9)  10.1   7.1  

EBITDA growth (%)  78.6   15.7   (32.5)  15.0   16.6  

Pretax margins (%)  12.0   12.4   9.4   9.9   10.9  

Net profit margins (%)  8.6   8.9   6.5   6.8   7.4  

Interest cover (x)  50.2   nm   nm   nm   nm  

Effective tax rate (%)  29.9   24.6   25.4   25.4   25.5  

Net dividend payout (%)  83.6   86.1   99.4   86.5   77.9  

Debtors turnover (days)  24.5   19.1   18.7   19.5   17.4  

Stock turnover (days)  38.8   37.1   55.2   68.3   60.7  

Creditors turnover (days)  40.9   32.6   32.9   34.9   31.0  

Source: Bloomberg, CIMB Securities 
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DISCLAIMER 
 

The content of this report (including the views, opinions and recommendations expressed and the information contained in this report) 
has been prepared by and belongs to CIMB Securities Sdn Bhd (formerly known as KAF Equities Sdn Bhd) (“CIMB Securities”).  
 

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation.  
 

By accepting this report, you represent and warrant that you are entitled to receive this report in accordance with the restrictions in this 
report and agree to be bound by the limitations in this report. Any failure to comply with these limitations may constitute a violation of law.  
 

This publication is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential. No part of this report may be (i) copied, 
photocopied, duplicated, stored or reproduced in any form by any means; or (ii) redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, in whole 
or in part, to any other person.  
 

This report is general in nature and has been prepared for information purposes only. It is intended for distribution in Malaysia by CIMB 
Securities to the clients of CIMB Securities, CIMB Investment Bank Berhad and CIMB Bank Berhad generally and does not have regard 
to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any specific person who may receive this report.  
 

The information, views, opinions or recommendations in this report are not and should not be construed or considered as an 
offer, or solicitation to buy or sell, or an invitation to subscribe for, the securities of the company(ies), related investments or 
other financial instruments or any derivative instrument, or any rights pertaining thereto.  
 

You are advised to make your own independent evaluation of the information contained in this report, consider your own 
individual investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs and consult your own professional and financial advisers as to 
the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects before participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) 
covered in this report. The securities of the company(ies) may not be eligible for subscription or sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories 
of investors. 
 

CIMB Securities may or may not issue regular reports on the subject matter of this report at any frequency and may cease to do so or 
change the periodicity of reports at any time. CIMB Securities has no obligation to update this report to include any material omission or 
in the event of a material change to the information contained in this report.  
 

CIMB Securities does not accept any obligation to (i) check or ensure that the contents of this report remain current, reliable or relevant; 
(ii) ensure that the contents of this report constitute all the information a prospective investor may require; (iii) ensure the adequacy, 
accuracy, completeness, reliability or fairness of any views, opinions and recommendations; and accordingly, CIMB Securities as well 
as its affiliates, related and associate corporations (and their respective directors, officers and/or employees) shall not be liable in any 
manner whatsoever for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, 
expenses, legal fees, or losses (including lost income or profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any reliance thereon or usage 
of this report. In particular, CIMB Securities disclaims all responsibility and liability for the views, opinions and recommendations set out 
in this report.  
 

Unless otherwise specified, this report is based upon sources or data which CIMB Securities considered to be reasonable, correct and 
reliable at the time of issue of this report. Such sources or data will, unless otherwise specified, for market data, be market data and 
prices available from the stock exchange or market where the relevant security is listed, or, where appropriate, any other market. 
Information on the accounts and business of company(ies) will generally be based on published statements of the company(ies), 
information disseminated by regulatory information services, other publicly available information and information resulting from our 
research.  
 

Whilst every effort is made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, 
expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable 
as of the date of the document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to 
therein will occur. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. The value of your investments may go down and 
you may lose some or all of your investments.  
 

This report may contain information obtained from third party content providers. Reproduction and distribution of third party contents in 
any form is prohibited except with the prior written consent of the related third party content provider.  
 

Third party content providers do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of any information, including ratings, 
and are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the 
use of such contents. Third party content providers give no express or implied warranties, including, but not limited to, any warranties of 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use. Third party content providers shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, 
exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including lost income or 
profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of their contents. 
 

CIMB Securities as well as its affiliates, related and associate corporations (and their respective directors, officers and/or employees) 
may own or have positions in securities of the company(ies) covered in this report or any securities related to it and may from time to 
time add to or dispose of, or may be materially interested in, any such securities. 
 

Further, CIMB Securities as well as its affiliates, related and associate corporations do and seek to do business with the company(ies) 
covered in this report and may from time to time act as market maker or have assumed an underwriting commitment in securities of such 
company(ies), may sell them to or buy them from customers (for its own account or the account of its customers) and may also perform 
or seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory, underwriting or placement services for or relating to such company(ies) as 
well as solicit investment, advisory or other services from any company(ies) mentioned in this report.  
 

CIMB Securities as well as its affiliates, related and associate corporations may enter into an agreement with the company(ies) covered 
in this report relating to the production of research reports. CIMB Securities may disclose the contents of this report to the company(ies) 

covered by it and may have amended the contents of this report following such disclosure. 
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The analyst(s) responsible for the production of this report certifies that the views, opinions and recommendations expressed herein 
accurately and exclusively reflect his/her personal views, opinions and recommendations about any and all of the company(ies) or 
securities analysed in this report and were prepared independently and autonomously.  
 
In reviewing this research report, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to actual or 
potential conflicts of interest. Subject to the duties of confidentiality, additional information may be available, on request, at our sole 
discretion.  
 
RATING GUIDE 
 

Stock Rating Definition 

Buy The stock’s total return is expected to exceed 10% over the next twelve (12) months. 

Hold The stock’s total return is expected to be between 0% and positive 10% over the next twelve (12) months. 

Reduce The stock’s total return is expected to fall below 0% or more over the next twelve (12) months.  

 Note: The total expected return of a stock is defined as the sum of: 
(a) the percentage difference between the target price and the current price; and 
(b) the forward net dividend yields of the stock. Stock price targets have an investment horizon of twelve (12) months.  

  

Sector Rating Definition  

Overweight An Overweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a positive absolute 
recommendation. 

Neutral A Neutral rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a neutral absolute 
recommendation. 

Underweight An Underweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a negative absolute 
recommendation. 
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